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Memo

To: Christina School District Board of Education
From: Robert Silber, Chief Financial Officer

CC:  Superintendent Gregg

Date: May 22, 2020

Re: Financial Reports for April 2020

Members of the Christina School District utilizing First State Financial (FSF), the state
accounting system, have developed the attached financial reports for the Christina School
District and the Agencies we administer.

Agency 953300

Receipts — Total receipts for the month were ~ $7 Million. State funds of ~$6.2 Million
represent funding for Employee Expenses and Transportation. Local revenue for the period
was ~ $0.9 Million representing tax receipts and Cafeteria funds. Federal funds were ($0.1
Million) representing a reduction of IDEA funding.

Expenses— Non-Federal operating expenses year to date are ~$ 193.8 Million, representing
76.6% of the budget, with 83.3% of the year completed. Variances are detailed within the
report. No unusual expenditures to report.

Agency 955100 — Delaware School for the Deaf (DSD)

Receipts — Revenue for the period was ~$ 4.7 Million. State funds of ~$0.6 Million represent
funding for Employee Expenses and Transportation. Local receipts of $4.1 Million represent
tuition income and interest.

Expenses — Expenses year to date ~ $11.1 Million. Expenses represent ~84.8% of the
approved budget. Variances are detailed within the report. No unusual activity to report.

Agencies 9556000 & 9559000 REACH/ILC —.

Receipts — Revenue for the period was ~$ 11.9 Million. State funds of ~$1.9 Million
represent funding for Employee Expenses and Transportation. Local receipts of $10.0
Million represent tuition income and interest.

Expenses — Expenses year to date ~ $24.1 Million. Expenses represent ~87.1% of the
approved budget. Variances are detailed within the report. No unusual activity to report.

Richard L. Gregg, Superintendent

The Christina School District is an equal opportunity employer and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, creed, religion, gender (including pregnancy,
childbirth and related medical conditions), national origin, citizenship or ancestry, age, disability, marital status, veteran status, genetic information, sexual
orientation, or gender identity, against victims of domestic violence, sexual offenses, or stalking, or upon any other categories protected by federal, state, or local
law. Inquiries regarding compliance with the above may be directed to the Title IX/Section 504 Coordinator, Christina School District, 600 North Lombard Street,
Wilmington, DE 19801; Telephone: (302) 552-2600.



Agency 9560000 — Delaware Autism Program (DAP)

Receipts — Revenue for the period was ~$ 14.7 Million. State funds of ~$2.0 Million

represent funding for Employee Expenses and Transportation. Local receipts of $12.7
Million represent tuition income and interest.

Expenses — Expenses year to date ~ $ 30.7 Million. Expenses represent ~78.8% of the
approved budget. Variances are detailed within the report. No unusual activity to report.
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Christina School District
AGENCY 953300



BUDGET - FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2020
Final Budget

Division - 33 Christina School District
For the Month Ending April 30, 2020

STATE FUNDS

Formula Salaries & OEC's
Cafeteria Salaries

Division I, AOC

Division Il, AOC - Voc

Division Il, Energy

Division lll, Equalization

State Transportation

Related Services

Excellence Option

Drivers Ed.

Unique Alternative

Fostercare Transportation
SSBG K-3

SSBG Reading

Professional Development
School Improvement/ Opportunity Grants
Opportunity Fund

Opp Fund/ Mental Health
Minor Capital Improvements
VSA- Minor Cap

Safety & Security

Wilmington Initiative - Operating
Wilmington Initiative - Capital
Educational Sustainment Fund
Technology Block Grant

Other State Revenue

Total State Funds

LOCAL FUNDS

Current Expense Tax Receipts
Charter/Choice Payments
Charter/Choice Pay't - Restricted Funds -
10¢Ref

Debt Service Tax Receipts

Tuition Tax Receipts

Charter/Choice Payments - Tuition Tax
Minor Capital Tax Receipts

Tech Maintenance

Match Tax (Reading/Math Resource; Extra
Time; Student Success)

Charter/Choice Payments - Match Tax
Indirect Cost

Cafeteria

Unaudited - Prepared by Christina School District
Information extracted from First State Financial
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Revenue

Final

Budget

93,876,000
1,460,000
2,677,598

242,271
2,234,066
5,731,830
8,856,076

253,000

42,810
2,063,705
140,000
630,524
729,918
51,524
1,365,750
1,365,750
770,831
1,346,405
4,911,000
612,365
1,530,000
12,960,000
3,104,040
441,174
100,000
147,496,637

94,522,864
(27,469,275)

(1,975,305)
4,171,834
34,824,590

(4,549,489)
894,006
934,491

2,141,181
(1,687,701)
1,500,000
7,500,000

Receipt To Date
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88,925,137
1,706,004
2,586,121

242,271
2,234,066
6,043,960
9,319,422

327,413

210,000

42,810
2,400,665

170,000

630,524

729,918

51,524
1,365,750
1,365,750

770,831

1,346,405

612,365
1,530,000
9,999,070
3,296,472

341,174

88,892
136,336,544

95,550,103
(27,469,275)

(1,978,122)
4,217,672
34,200,606

(4,549,489)
897,603
934,491

1,836,364
(1,687,701)

92,694

5,199,198

Percent
Received

94.73%

116.85%
96.58%

100.00%
100.00%
105.45%
105.23%
129.41%

100.00%
116.33%
121.43%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
0.00%
100.00%
100.00%
77.15%
106.20%
77.33%
88.89%
92.43%

101.09%
100.00%

100.14%
101.10%
98.21%

100.00%
100.40%
100.00%

85.76%
100.00%
6.18%
69.32%

PR AL NP PR PRRL PO LRLDLLDL L P LD
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Variance

4,950,863
(246,004)
91,477

(312,130)
(463,346)

(74,413)
(210,000)

(336,$;60)
(30,000)

4,911,000

2,960,930
(192,432)
100,000
11,108
11,160,093

(1,027,239)

2,817
(45,838)
623,984

(3,5-97)

304,817

1,407,306
2,300,802



BUDGET - FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2020

Final Budget
Revenue
Division - 33 Christina School District
For the Month Ending April 30, 2020
Final
Budget Receipt To Date

Pre-School $ 350,000 $ 250,733
Parents as Teachers 3 400,000 $ 168,310
Parents as Teachers/Stay & Play $ 31,417  § 31,417
Other Local Revenue $ 600,000 $ 921,945
Total Local Funds $ 112,188,613 $ 108,616,545
FEDERAL FUNDS (Award)

IDEA Part B (3-21) $ 4,202,220 $ 4,085,758
IDEA Part B (3-5) $ 191,404 $ 191,404
Title I* $ 7,281,141 § 7,294,095
Title Il $ 1,214,256 $ 1,216,360
Title 1 $ 148,362 $ 148,362
Title Il Immigrant $ 4,904 $ 4,904
Title IV $ 802,720 $ 805,740
Perkins $ 512,659 $ 515,502
SIGG 1003G/ Priority/CSI $ 1,757,849 $ 1,557,961
Focus School Funds

Other Federal Revenue $ 183,748 $ 98,988
Total Federal Funds $ 16,299,263 § 15,919,075
OTHER FUNDS

Adult Education $ 535,746 $ 535,746
PEEC $ 440,109 $ 448,909
New Castle County Learning Center $ 215,500 $ 215,500
ECAP $ 504,550 $ 504,550
CSCRP $ 5000 $ 5,000
Total Other Funds $ 1,700,905 $ 1,709,705
Total State Funds $ 149,197,542 § 138,046,248
All Funds Total $ 277,685,417 $ 262,581,868
[Current Year Fed Funds Reimbursement $ 12,624,467 |
Tuition Payments (outside 953300 to other

CSD Agencies) $ 19,659,393

Unaudited - Prepared by Christina School District
Information extracted from First State Financial

Percent
Received
71.64%
42.08%

153.66%
96.82%

97.23%

100.00%
100.18%
100.17%
100.00%
100.00%
100.38%
100.55%
88.63%

53.87%
97.67%

100.00%
102.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.52%
92.53%

94.56%

« &
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PP PP PP PP
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Variance

99,268
231,690

(321,945)
3,572,067

116,462

(12,5554)
(2,104)

(3,020)

(2,843)
199,887

84,760
380,188

(8,5;00)

(8,800)
11,151,293

15,103,549
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Delaware School for the Deaf

Agency 955100



BUDGET - FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2020

Final Budget
Revenue

Division - 51 Delaware School for the Deaf
For the Month Ending April 30, 2020

Final Percent Variance

Budget Receipt To Date Received

STATE FUNDS
Formula Salaries & OEC's $ 7,038,000 $ 6,285,815 89.31% $ 752,185
Division lI, AOC $ 23,090 $ 23,090 100.00% $ .
Division Il, AOC - Voc $ -
Division Il, Energy $ 99,156 $ 99,156 100.00% $ -
Division Ill, Equalization $ 309,971 $ 309,971 100.00% $ =
State Transportation $ 1,050,289 $ 1,380,754 131.46% $ (330,465)
Residence Other Cost $ 88,000 $ 88,000 100.00% $ -
Pre-School Summer $ 7,100 $ 7,100 100.00% $ -
Other State $ 51,300 $ 51,300 100.00% $ =
Minor Capital Improvements 3 84,687 $ 84,687 100.00% $ -
Total State Funds $ 8,751,593 $ 8,329,873 95.18% $ 421,721
LOCAL FUNDS
Current ExpenseTuition Billing $ 4394180 $ 4,286,199 97.54% $ 107,980
Other Local Revenue $ 25,000 $ 27,975 111.90% $ (2,975)
Total Local Funds $ 4419180 $ 4,314,174 97.62% $ 105,006
All Funds Total $ 13,170,773 $ 12,644,047 96.00% $ 526,727

Unaudited - Prepared by Christina School District
Information extracted from First State Financial
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Christina Special Programs

Agencies 955600 & 955900



BUDGET - FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2020

Final Budget

Revenue

Divisions 95560 & 55900 REACH/ ILC - DISTRICT PROGRAMS
For the Month Ending April 30, 2020

Final
Budget Receipt To Date
STATE FUNDS
Formula Salaries & OEC's $ 14,460,000 $ 13,510,802
Division Il, AOC $ 330,721  $ 330,721
Division Il, AOC - Voc $ 22322 $ 22,322
Division I, Energy $ 193,680 $ 193,680
Division Ill, Equalization $ 1,151,384 $ 1,151,384
State Transportation $ 2476000 $ 2,760,593
Other State $ -
Total State Funds $ 18,634,107 $ 17,969,502
LOCAL FUNDS
Current ExpenseTuition Billing $ 9,446,950 $ 10,039,794
Other Local Revenue $ 250,000 $ 134,567
Total Local Funds $ 9,696,950 $ 10,174,361
All Funds Total $ 28,331,056 $ 28,143,863
[Current Year Fed Funds Reimbursement $ -

Percent
Received

93.44%
100.00%
100.00%
111.49%
96.43%
106.28%
53.83%

104.92%

99.34%

© N D

$

Variance

949,198

(284,593)
664,605
(592,844)
115,433

(477,412)

187,193
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Delaware Autism Program

Agency 956000



BUDGET - FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2020

Final Budget
Revenue

Division -956000 Delaware Autism Program
For the Month Ending April 30, 2020

Final Percent Variance

Budget Receipt To Date  Received

STATE FUNDS
Formula Salaries & OEC's $ 19,200,000 $ 18,321,427 95.42% $ 878,573
Division Il, AOC $ 267,300 $ 461,378 17261% $ (194,078)
Division II, AOC - Voc $ 40,106 $ 40,106 100.00% $ =
Division II, Energy $ 197,471 $ 197,471 100.00% $ =
Division lll, Equalization $ 1,197,576 $ 1,197,576 100.00% $ =
State Transportation $ 3,500,000 $ 3,406,270 97.32% $ 93,730
Other State $ 11,800 $ 11,800 100.00% $ -
Statewide Autism Support $ 432,700 $ 432,700 100.00% $ -
Residence Other Cost $ 212,900 $ 212,900 100.00% $ -
Total State Funds $ 25,059,853 $ 24,281,628 96.89% $ 778,225
LOCAL FUNDS
Current ExpenseTuition Billing $ 13,288,021 § 12,698,727 95.57% $ 589,294
Other Local Revenue $ 100,000 $ 109,703 109.70% $ (9,703)
Total Local Funds $ 13,388,021 $ 12,808,430 95.67% $ 579,591
All Funds Total $ 38,447,874 $ 37,090,058 96.47% $ 1,357,815

Unaudited - Prepared by Christina School District
Information extracted from First State Financial
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